## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

### Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No.18374/2022

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 27-07-2022 in LPA No. 365/2019 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh)

MANAGING DIRECTOR DAKSHIN HARYANA BIJLI VITRAN Petitioner(s) NIGAM LTD. & ORS.

### **VERSUS**

VIJAY KUMAR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

([ONLY I.A. NO. 245606/2023 IN SLP(C) NO. 17346/2023 IS LISTED UNDER THIS ITEM.])

WITH

SLP(C) No. 17346/2023 (IV-B) (FOR STAY APPLICATION ON IA 245606/2023

Date: 05-01-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE BELA M. TRIVEDI HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. B.K. Satija, A.A.G.

Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR

Ms. Sabarni Som, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Neeraj Kumar Jain, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Siddharth Jain, Adv.

Mr. Aniket Jain, Adv.

Mr. Himanshu Sharma, AOR

Mr. Sandeep Singh, Adv.

Mr. Ram Niwas Sharma, Adv.

Mrs. Aditi Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Digvijay Singh Raghav, Adv.

Mr. Nikhil Bajaj, Adv.

Mr. Rahul Jasoria, Adv.

Mr. Arun Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Anshita, Adv.

Ms. Muskan Chauhan, Adv.

Mr. Umang Shankar, AOR

# UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

# IA 245606/2023 - FOR STAY in SLP(C) No. 17346/2023

- None appears for the respondent in Special Leave Petition (Civil) No.17346/2023, though duly served.
- It is stated by the learned Additional Advocate General appearing for the petitioners that the auction is scheduled to be held on 12-2-2024.
- Hence, further proceedings of the execution are stayed till 3. 19-3-2024.

### Special Leave Petition (C) No.18374/2022:-

- 1. List the matter on 19-3-2024.
- 2. In the meantime, pleadings be completed by the parties.

(VISHAL ANAND) ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(MAMTA RAWAT) COURT MASTER (NSH)